

## **HOUSE BILL 1005: Zebulon Charter/City Clerk.**

## 2017-2018 General Assembly

Committee: Senate State and Local Government. If **Date**: June 21, 2018

favorable, re-refer to Rules and Operations of

the Senate

Introduced by: Reps. Jackson, Malone Prepared by: Billy Godwin

Analysis of: First Edition Staff Attorney

OVERVIEW: House Bill 1005 would amend the Charter of the Town of Zebulon to provide that the Town Manager, rather than the Board of Commissioners, shall appoint and determine the compensation for the Town Clerk.

The act would become effective when it becomes law.

**CURRENT LAW:** The Charter for the Town of Zebulon provides that the Board of Commissioners appoints and determines the compensation for the Town Clerk. The Town Clerk's duties are those required by law and those directed by Town Manager.

**BILL ANALYSIS:** House Bill 1005 amends the Charter of the Town of Zebulon to provide that the Town Manager shall appoint and determine the compensation for the Town Clerk, and that the Board of Commissioners may also impose duties upon the Town Clerk.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** The act would become effective when it becomes law.

**BACKGROUND:** Section 7.1 of Chapter 386 of the Session Laws of 1973, the Charter of the Town of Zebulon, was renumbered as Section 5.4 by Zebulon Town Ordinance No. 2004-45, adopted April, 5, 2004. Authority for a town to renumber its charter provisions is contained in G.S. 160A-496.

